

No. 16-4179

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

Milan Brown
Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

Thomas J. Dart, Sheriff of Cook County, and
County of Cook,
Defendants/Appellees.

Appeal From The United States District Court
For the Northern District of Illinois
Case No. 15-cv-11835
The Honorable Judge Edmund Chang

**BRIEF AND REQUIRED SHORT APPENDIX OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT, MILAN BROWN**

Stoltmann Law Offices
Alexander Loftus, Esq.
10 S. LaSalle, 35th Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60603
T: (312) 332-4200
Attorney for Plaintiff/Appellant, Milan Brown

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Pursuant to Seventh Circuit Rule 26.1, counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant states as follows:

1. The full name of every party that the undersigned attorneys represent in this case is:

Milan Brown

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 5

I. Standard of Review 5

II. Brown’s cause of action did not accrue until he was released from the
restrictions of the bond on January 17, 2014 5

III. Brown’s cause of action did not accrue until the criminal court confirmed
his correct release date on January 17, 2014 8

IV. Assuming, *arguendo*, Brown’s claims accrued prior to Brown being
released from the bond, being held on bond was a continuing violation
extending the statute of limitations. 9

V. Assuming, *arguendo*, the claim accrued prior to Brown being released from
the bond, the statute of limitations was tolled. 10

CONCLUSION 11

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 12

PROOF OF SERVICE 13

ATTACHED REQUIRED SHORT APPENDIX 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Albright v. Oliver, 975 F.2d 343 (7th Cir. 1992) 9

Barr v. Bd. of Trs. of W. Ill. Univ., 796 F.3d 837 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 5

Bay Area Laundry and Dry Cleaning Pension Trust Fund v. Ferbar Corp. of Cal., 522 U.S. 192 (1997)..... 6

Carey v. Phipus, 435 U.S. 247 (1978) 6

District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... 9

Draper v. Martin, 664 F.3d 1110 (7th Cir. 2011) 5

Gekas v. Vasiliades, 814 F.3d 890 (7th Cir. 2016) 8

Hayes v. City of Chi., 670 F.3d 810 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 5

Heard v. Sheahan, 253 F.3d 316 (7th Cir. 2001) 9

Hernandez v. Sheahan, 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9284 (N.D. Ill. July 7, 1993)..... 7

IPF Recovery Co. v. Ill. Ins. Guar. Fund, 356 Ill. App. 3d 658, 826 N.E.2d 943, (1st. Dist. 2005) 10

N. Ind. Gun & Outdoor Shows, Inc. v. City of South Bend, 163 F.3d 449 (7th Cir. 1998)..... 5

Savory v. Lyons, 469 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2006) 10

Selan v. Kiley, 969 F.2d 560 (7th Cir. 1992)..... 9

Shropshear v. Corp. Counsel of the City of Chicago, 275 F.3d 593 (7th Cir. 2001)..... 10

Singletary v. Cont'l Ill. Nat'l Bank & Trust Co. of Chicago, 9 F.3d 1236 (7th Cir. 1993)..... 10

Wallace v. Kato, 549 U.S. 384 (2007)..... 6

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 12(c)	5
